





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone-(0361)-2332704, 2337900, 233193, Fax- 2332704: email -secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M) 914/2019

Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : The SPIO of the office of the Commissioner of Taxes,

Assam

Date of hearing : 11.03.2020

Second Appeal heard by: Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam.

ORDER

11.03.2020

The Petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by Smt. Varshaty Das, SPIO & Deputy Commissioner of Taxes, Zone B,Guwahati.

The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 5.3.2020 enclosing a copy of letter dated 11.6.2019 from Addl. Commissioner of Taxes addressed to the petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora. As mentioned in the enclosed letter, it has been clearly stated that there is no person namely Dr. Moushumi Das working as Superintendent of Taxes, Assam in the Commissionerate. However, certain informations concerning Dr. Moushumi Das, Inspector of Taxes have already been furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 17.6.2019. The petitioner also received the same on 24.6.2019.

In view of the above, the instant second appeal petition dated 17.7.2019 read with RTI petition dated 9.5.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-

{Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)} State Chief Information Commissioner.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission.

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 914/2019

Dated 11.03.2020

Copy to :-

- 1 The Commissioner of Taxes, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 6 for information.
- 2 The SPIO of the Commissionerate of Taxes, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 6 for information.
- 3 Sri Kiirtikamal Bora, House No.40, Dr. Bhupen Hazarika Road, Opp. Kharghuli, P.O. Kharghuli, Guwahati 4.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.